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Welcome to the Danby family.

We are proud of our quality products and we believe in dependable
service. Read this owner’s manual before plugging in your new
appliance as it contains important operation information to ensure
the reliability and longevity of your appliance. You are entitled to the
warranty coverage as described in the owner’s manual.

1. Please write down your appliance information below. You must
keep the original proof of purchase receipt to validate and receive
warranty services.

2. Register your product online and fill out a survey to receive a FREE 2
MONTH WARRANTY EXTENSION. Follow the link:
www.danby.com/support/product-registration

Model Number:

Serial Number:

Date of Purchase:

Need Help?

1. Read your Owner’s Manual for installation, troubleshooting, and
mainfenance.

2. Visit www.Danby.com fo access self-service tools, FAQs and more by
searching for your model number using the search bar at the top of
the page.

3. For the Customer Service Support, please fill out the web form at:
www.danby.com/support. Your submission will go directly to an
expert on your particular appliance.

PARTS & SERVICE DISCLAIMER: Danby does not guarantee availability
of all parts indefinitely, service manuals for every model, or availability
of service technicians in all areas.

1



/N

Important Safety Information
READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY WARNINGS

1.

The circuitry for refrigerator
must be isolated. The area

of cross section of wire must
be larger than 0.75mm2. The
power plug should have its
own socket, the socket must be
ground as adapter may cause
the socket to overheat.

Install or locate this refrigerator
only in accordance with

the provided Installation
Instructions.

To protect against electric
shock, do not place cord, plug,
or refrigerator in water or other
liquid.

Close supervision is necessary
when any appliance is used by
or near children.

Do not operate this appliance if
it has a damaged cord or plug,
if it is not working properly,

or if it has been damaged or
dropped.

6. This appliance should be
serviced only by qualified
service personnel. Contact
your nearest authorized service
facility or call our toll-free
customer service number for
information on examination,
repair, or adjustment.

7. Do not cover or block any
openings or air vents on this
appliance.

8. Do not store this appliance
outdoors. Do not use this
appliance near water. For
example, do not use near a
kitchen sink, in a wet basement,
near a swimming pool, or
similar locations.

9. Do not locate this appliance
near heat sources or open
flames.

10.Do not use or store gasoline or
other flammable vapors and
liquids in the vicinity of this or
any other appliance. The fumes
can create a fire hazard or
explosion.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!




0 Important Safety Information
READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

11.Do not place heavy obijects
or magnet items on top of the
refrigerator.

12.The refrigerant of this product
is R600a, which is flammable.
Make sure not to damage
the cooling system during the
transportation and installation.

13.To minimize the risk of possible
ignition due to improper service
or the use of incorrect parts,
this unit must be serviced by
factory authorized personnel
only.

14.This appliance is not infended
for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have
been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of
the appliance by a person
responsible for their safety.

15.Do not use electrical
appliances inside the food
storage compartments of the
appliance, unless they are of
the type recommended by the
manufacturer.

16.Do not damage the refrigerant
circuit.

17.Do not use extension cords
or ungrounded (two prong)
adapters

18.Risk of child entrapment. Before
you throw away your old
refrigerator or freezer:

* Take off the doors
* Leave the shelves in place

so that children may not
easily climb inside.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!




Important Safety Information

'AI READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

NOTICE

1.

If gas leaks from its container, don't pull the plug, out or in, for it may
arouse sparks and fire calamities.

Don’t splash water on the rear of the appliance, it may cause
malfunction or electric shock.

Don't store inflammable materials such as ether, benzene, LP gas and
glue etc in the refrigerator.

It is better not to place objects on the top of an appliance which is
magnetic, heavy, or being filled with water. Electronic components
may not work steadily if water gets inside. Do not store object which
is costly or impressible to temperature: e.g. serum, bacteria and so
on.

The refrigerant of this product is R600a,which is inflammable.
So,make sure not to damage the cooling system during the
transportation and installation.

R600a

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

LOCATION

1. The refrigerator should be 4. leave 5~10 cm between each
located on a completely flat side of the appliance and the
surfcce wall, and leave 30 cm between

2. Th |s apphance is 50.6 cm (19.9 s
nc esg wide by 83.6 cm (32,9 Ihetop of the appliance and

inches) high by 55.9 cm (22 the ceiling.
inches) deep

—

83.6cm
(32.9in)

5. Pulled out the bottom panel
before installation.
B L § 6. The appliance can be adjusted

by turning its two legs when it
is unstable. Turning clockwise
559cm 50.6 cm . h h.
22 ) can raise the machine.

s 7. The location should be firm and

flat. An insecure position may

cause noise and vibration:

* The noise may be increased
if the floor is not firm.

® Put a sheet under the
appliance for heat emission
if you need to locate it on a
carpet.

3. Choose a location which is
not exposed to sunlight, high
temperature or humid, as
humidity may cause stain.




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

LEVELING INSTRUCTIONS

There are adjustable legs located
on the bottom of the appliance.
These can be turned clockwise and
counterclockwise to ensure that the
appliance is level.

It is important that the appliance

is level o minimize noise and
vibration.

Make sure the adjustable legs

are flat to the floor, and set the
appliance slope backward slightly
for keeping the doors closed
tightly.




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
DOOR REVERSAL INSTRUCTIONS

1. Removing Top Hinge Hole 2. Remove the Top Hinge Cover
Cover and End Cap Screw and Top Hinge
Cover * Remove top hinge cover
* Remove one top hinge hole (C) with a flat head
cover (A) and one end cap screwdriver.
screw cover (B) with a flat * Remove three top hinge
head screwdriver. screws (D) with a Philﬂps
screwdriver.

® Remove top hinge (E) with a
flat head screwdriver.




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

3. Switch the sides of the Botom 4. Install Door and Top Hinge

Hinge .
* Remove the leveling
legs (H) by turning .

counterclockwise.

e Remove three bottom
hinge screws (F) with a
Phillips screwdriver and °
then remove the bottom
hinge (G) with a flat head
screwdriver.

* Install the bottom hinge
(G) on the other side of the
leveling legs (H) with three
bottom hinge screws (F) by
a Phillips screwdriver.

* Install right and left
|eve|ing?egs (H) by turning
clockwise.

¢ There are two holes below
the refrigerator to fit the two
|eve|ing?egs (H).

Install the door by gently
pushing fo the cabinet.
Install the top hinge (E) on
the other si<fe with three
top hinge screws (D) by a
Phillips screwdriver.
Ins’rah)fop hinge cover (C)

above the top hinge (E) by
pressing it.




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

5. Install Top Hinge Hole Cover 6. Adjust Leveling Legs

and End Cap Screw Cover e Adjust the leveling legs (H)
* Install one top hinge hole by turning clockwise or
cover (A) and one end cap counterclockwise.

screw cover (B) on the other
side by pressing it.

v
H



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

PRODUCT FEATURES

NOOA~WN —

Removable glass shelf (3)

Crisper glass cover

Vegetable crisper (1)

Lamp and temperature control knob
Lamp switch

Bottle rack

Door bin

I ? R

The refrigerator you purchased may be improved, which may not be
completely consistent with the manual, However the functions and
operating methods will not change

If you use the refrigerator for the first time, remove the adhesive tapes
on the drawers, balconies, egg tray, and the drain tube plug.

Do not pull or push the drawers and shelves fiercely during use in
case of damage.

Adjusting the temperature control as low as possible will reduce
energy consumption

Ch)n|y use the original drawers, baskets and shelves that came with
this unit.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

TEMPERATURE

The temperature of refrigerofor
can be controlled manually by the

knob.

0 is off
e 7 is the coldest temperature
level

The temperature in every
apartment will be at the lowest
degree under this level, and it
probably make it below 0°C in
the fridge department, so please
choose carefully before you use.

Level 4: medium temperature setting
* Levels 5-7: lower inferior femperature sefting

* Levels 1-3: Higher interior temperature sefting

11



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

PLACEMENT OF FOOD

Warning: Do not use any electrical
equipment inside the appliance

* There should always be some
space between items inside for
air circulation.

* Food should be kept sealed to
avoid spoiling and odours

* Hot food should be cooled
down before placing into the
appliance. Otherwise, interior
temperature and electronic
consumption will increase.

e Opening the door less often
reduces energy consumption

12



CARE & MAINTENANCE

INTERIOR MAINTENANCE

e Clean the intferior of the
appliance with clean water or
neutral soap. Wipe up water
with a dry cloth

* Be careful when cleaning the
door gaskets, as it is easy to
damage them

OUTER MAINTENANCE

*  Wipe any dust with a piece of
dry cloth, clean it with neutral
soap if necessary

Attention: The appliance should be
maintained and cleaned frequently.
For your safety, pull the plug out of
the socket before cleaning

DISCONNECTING THE
APPLIANCE

After power failure, even in
summer, the refrigero’ror can store
food normally for several hours

Attention: After unplugging, please
wait at least 5 minutes before
plugging back in again.

Discontinuation during power

failure

o After power failure, do not
put additional food in the
appliance and reduce the
frequency of door opening.
Place a container of ice in the
top section of the fridge if you
expect to be without power for
some time.

Discontinuation during vacation

¢ Please remove perishable
food from fridge before short
vacations and close the door
firmly. Before long vacations,
remove all food and turn off the
unit. After defrosting, clean up
the liner of the appliance and
wipe it dry, and leave the door
open.

Stop usage

o Ifthe refrigerator may be
stopped using for a long time,
please unplug the outlet and
clean up the appliance. The
door should be kept open to
prevent odours

13



CARE & MAINTENANCE

LIGHT REPLACEMENT DEFROSTING

e |f the LED lamp is not Warning: Do not use any other
functioning, consult a qualified equipment or method to speed up
electrician or serviceman, it the defrost process. It may destroy
should be replaced only by the cooling system.

qualified service personnel.
* In order to avoid damage, do  Heavy frost will affect the

not attempt to dismantle and performance of the appliance and
replace LED increase energy consumption.
Defrosting is needed if frost
Warning: The LED uses a special ~ becomes 5 mm thick.
specification of E14, and can only @ Take all the food out of the
be replaced by qualified personnel. compartment
The user shall not replace the LED, e Uninstall the drawers and
or replace with different lighting. shelves
. Unp|ug the electronic power
cord
e Open the doors and wait for
the thaw
e  Wipe up the water with dry
cloth

14



CARE & MAINTENANCE

PACKING & MOVING

Unpack repack and carry
Please take note of all
removable components
when unpacking, and
carefully repack the product
with all components before
transportation.

* Do not lift or pull the door
or the door handle during
transportation.

*  When moving, the appliance
can not be tilted over 45
degrees (the angle to the 450
vertical direction). Please avoid
strong vibration and impact.

DISPOSAL

Do not dispose this product

as unsorted municipal waste.
Collection of such waste separately
for special treatment is necessary.
Warning: Please remove the gasket

of the door before disposal. The
disposed apparatus should be
handled by professionals, as it may
be harmful to the environment.

15



CARE & MAINTENANCE

USER NOTIFICATIONS

1. Do not splash water on the refrigerator, it will cause oxidation and
malfunction. Electronic components such as on/off button should be
wiped dry.

2. Cleansers such as soap powder, abrasive cleaning powder, alkali
cleansers, chemical cloth, thinner, alcohol, acid petroleum products
and hot water should not be used to clean the refrigera’ror as fhey
may damage the painted cover and plastics

3. Food spills can damage the interior plastic component, so wipe it as
soon as possible

4. Please check the points below after maintenance:

* |s there any damage or loss of the electronic wire 2
e Can the p|ug be put in the socket re|iab|y and smoo’rh|y'~?J
* Is the plug heating unconventionally?

16



TROUBLESHOOTING

The refrigerator does not work If unpleasant odours occur

* |t may not be connected to the ~ ® Food with strong smell should
power supply (plug, power cut be packed tightly before being
or fuse) put inside the appliance.

* Voltage is too low * Please check for any spoiled

food or whether the liners are

The refrigerator does not work left dirty for a long time.

efficiently as expected

* It may be caused by heavy Water leaks from the bottom of
frost, or by warm temperature  the refrigerator
sefting, or by frequent door e Use a pipe cleaner or a small
opening. piece of flexible wire to gently
push through the drain tube
It makes unusual noise and dislodge any stubborn

blockages.

* |t may be caused by an

imbalance or placement on
uneven floor, or by resonating ~ Heavy frost occurs on the rear of

between the appliance and the appliance

other ambient objects. * Putting hot food into the
appliance may cause this
problem.

The compressor keeps working for
a long period * |t may also be caused

by operating in a humid

e The environment temperature .
environment.

may be too high.

* The doors may be opened
frequently or left open.

* The temperature control knob
setting in (4-7) state may
increase the working time of
compressor.

17



TROUBLESHOOTING
The following are NOT

malfunctions: NOTE: If the supply cord is

* Moisture may form dew on the ~ damaged, it must be replaced by
outside of the product during the manufacturer, its service agent
the humid season, please wipe ~ ©F similarly C]Udllfled persons in
up this moisture. order to avoid a hazard.

e The flow of refrigerant through
the pipeline coil can create
some noise.

* It is normal that the sides of
product get warm as a result of
the cooling pipeline working

* The frame of the appliance will
be warm during operation, due
to the defrost pipeline.

18



Danby

Limited “Carry-In” Warranty

This quality product is warranted to be free from manufacturer’s defects in material and workmanship, provided that the unit is used
under the normal operating conditions intended by the manufacturer. This warranty is available only to the person to whom the unit was
originally sold by Danby Products Limited (Canada) or Danby Products Inc. (U.S.A.) (hereafter “Danby”) or by an authorized distributor
of Danby, and is non-transferable.

Terms of Warranty

Plastic parts are warranted for thirty (30) days from the date of purchase, with no extensions provided.

First 12 months During the first twelve (12) months, any functional parts of this product found to be defective, will be
repaired or replaced, at warrantor’s option, at no charge to the original purchaser.

To obtain service Contact the dealer where the unit was purchased, or contact the nearest authorized Danby service depot, where
service must be performed by a qualified service technician. If service is performed on the unit by anyone other
than an authorized service depot, all obligations of Danby under this warranty shall be void.

It is the responsibility of the purchaser to transport the appliance to the nearest authorized service depot. Transportation charges to
and from the service location are not protected by this warranty and are the responsibility of the purchaser

Nothing within this warranty shall imply that Danby will be responsible or liable for any spoilage or damage to food or other contents
of this appliance, whether due to any defect of the appliance, or its use, whether proper or improper.

Exclusions

Save as herein provided, by Danby, there are no other warranties, conditions, representations or guarantees, express or implied, made or
intended by Danby or its authorized distributors and all other warranties, conditions, representations or guarantees, including any
warranties, conditions, representations or guarantees under any Sale of Goods Act or like legislation or statute is hereby expressly
excluded. Save as herein provided, Danby shall not be responsible for any damages to persons or property, including the unit itself,
howsoever caused or any consequential damages arising from the malfunction of the unit and by the purchase of the unit, the purchaser
does hereby agree to indemnify and hold harmless Danby from any claim for damages to persons or property caused by the unit.

General Provisions

No warranty or insurance herein contained or set out shall apply when damage or repair is caused by any of the following:

1. Power failure.

2. Damage in transit or when moving the appliance.

3. Improper power supply such as low voltage, defective house wiring or inadequate fuses.

4. Accident, alteration, abuse or misuse of the appliance such as inadequate air circulation in the room or abnormal operating
conditions (ie. extremely high or low room temperature).

5. Use for commercial or industrial purposes (ie. If the appliance is not installed in a domestic residence).

6. Fire, water damage, theft, war, riot, hostility, acts of God such as hurricanes, floods etc.

7. Service calls resulting in customer education.

8. Improper Installation (ie. Building-in of a free standing appliance or using an appliance outdoors that is not approved for outdoor

application, including but not limited to: garages, patios, porches or anywhere that is not properly insulated or climate controlled).

Proof of purchase date will be required for warranty claims; retain bills of sale. In the event that warranty service is
required, present the proof of purchase to our authorized service depot.

Danby Products Limited | Guelph, Ontario, Canada N1H 6Z9 1-800-263-2629
Danby Products Inc. | Findlay, Ohio, U.S.A. 45840 08/24
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Bienvenue dans la famille Danby.

Nous sommes fiers de la qualité de nos produits et nous croyons en

un service fiable. Lisez ce manuel d'utilisation avant de brancher votre
nouvel appareil, car il contient des informations importantes sur son
fonctionnement qui vous permettront d’assurer sa fiabilité et sa longévité.
Vous bénéficiez de la garantie décrite dans le manuel d'utilisation.

1. Veuillez noter ci-dessous les informations relatives & votre appareil.
Vous devez conserver la preuve d’achat originale pour valider et
bénéficier des services de garantie.

2. Enregistrez votre produit en ligne et répondez & un sondage pour
bénéficier d’'une EXTENSION DE GARANTIE GRATUITE DE 2 MOIS.
Suivez le lien :
www.danby.com/fr/soutien/enregistrement-du-produit/

Numéro de modéle:

Numéro de série:

Date d’achat:

Besoin d’aide?

1. Lisez votre manuel du propriétaire pour l'installation, le dépannage
et 'entretien.

2. Visitez www.Danby.com pour accéder aux outils en libre-service,
aux FAQ et plus encore en recherchant votre numéro de modéle &
I'aide de la barre de recherche en haut de la page.

3. Pour obtenir de I'aide du service clientéle, veuillez remplir le
formulaire en ligne & I'adresse suivante : www.danby.com/support.
Votre demande sera directement transmise & un expert spécialisé
dans votre appareil.

PIECES ET SERVICE - CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITE: Danby ne
garantis pas la disponibilité indéfinie de toutes les pieces, des manuels
d’entretien pour chaque modéle ni la disponibilité de ses techniciens
dans toutes les régions. 20



0 Informations de sécurité importantes
LISEZ ET SUIVEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SECURITE

1. Le circuit électrique du 6. Cet appareil ne doit étre
réfrigérateur doit étre isolé. réparé que par du personnel
La section du céble doit étre de maintenance qualifié.
supérieure a 0,75 mm?. La Contactez le centre de service
fiche d’alimentation doit agréé le plus proche ou
disposer de sa propre prise, appelez notre numéro gratuit
laquelle doit &tre mise a la du service clientéle pour
terre, car |'utilisation d’un obtenir des informations sur
adaptateur pourrait entrainer 'inspection, la réparation ou le
une surchauffe de la prise. réglage.

2. Installez ou placez ce 7. Ne couvrez ni n’obstruez
réfrigérateur uniquement aucune ouverture ou prise d’air
conformément aux instructions de cet appareil.
d'installation fournies. 8. Ne stockez pas cet appareil &

3. Pour éviter tout risque 'extérieur. N'utilisez pas cet
d’électrocution, ne placez appareil & proximité d’eau. Par
pas le cordon, la fiche ou le exemple, ne |'utilisez pas prés
réfrigérateur dans I'eau ou tout d’un évier de cuisine, dans un
autre liquide. sous-sol humide, prés d’une

4. Une surveillance étroite est piscine ou dans des endroits
nécessaire lorsque cet appareil similaires.
est utilisé par des enfantsou d@ 9. Ne placez pas cet appareil &
proximité de ceux-ci. proximité de sources de chaleur

5. N'utilisez pas cet appareil ou de flammes nues.
si son cordon ou sa fiche est 10.N'utilisez pas et ne stockez pas
endommagg, s'il ne fonctionne d’essence ou d’autres vapeurs
pas correctement, ou s'il a été et liquides inflammables &
endommagé ou est tombé. proximité de cet appareil ou de

tout autre appareil. Les vapeurs
peuvent présenter un risque
d’incendie ou d’explosion.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS !




0 Informations de sécurité importantes
LISEZ ET SUIVEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

11.Ne placez pas d’obijets 15.N'utilisez pas d’appareils
lourds ou magnétiques sur le électriques & I'intérieur des
réfrigérateur. compartiments de conservation
12.Le réfrigérant de ce produit est d/gs aliments de I'appareil, SOPF
le R600aq, qui est inflammable. s'ils sont d‘;’ type recommandé
Veillez & ne pas endommager par le fabricant.
le systéme de refroidissement  16.N’endommagez pas le circuit
pendant le transport et de réfrigérant.
'installation. 17 .N'utilisez pas de rallonges
13.Afin de minimiser le risque électriques ni d’adaptateurs
d’inflammation do & un non mis & la terre (& deux
entretien inadéquat ou & broches)
I'utilisation de pieces non 18.Risque de coincement d’un
conformes, cet appareil doit enfant. Avant de |eter votre
étre entretenu exclusivement ancien réfrigérqfeur ou
par du personnel agréé par le congélateur :
fabricant.

® Retirez les portes.
14.Cet appareil n’est pas

destiné a étre utilisé par des
personnes (y compris des
enfants) dont les capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou
mentales sont réduites, ou qui
manquent d’expérience et de
connaissances, & moins qu’elles
ne soient surveillées ou qu’elles
aient recu des instructions
concernant 'utilisation de
I'appareil par une personne
responsable de leur sécurité.

* Laissez les étagéres en
place afin que les enfants
ne puissent pas facilement
grimper & l'intérieur

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS !




0 Informations de sécurité importantes
LISEZ ET SUIVEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

AVIS

1.

En cas de fuite de gaz du récipient, ne tirez pas sur la fiche, ni pour
la débrancher ni pour la brancher, car cela pourrait provoquer des
étincelles et un incendie.

Ne versez pas d’eau a I'arriére de I'appareil, cela pourrait
provoquer un dysfonctionnement ou un choc électrique.

Ne stockez pas de produits inflammables tels que I"éther, le benzéne,
le gaz de pétrole liquéfié (GPL) et la colle, etc. dans le réfrigérateur.

Il est préférable de ne pas placer d’objets magnétiques, lourds

ou remplis d’eau sur le dessus de I'appareil. Les composants
électroniques risquent de ne pas fonctionner correctement si de I'eau
pénétre & 'intérieur. Ne conservez pas d’objets de grande valeur ou
sensibles & la température, par exemple du sérum, des bactéries, etc.
Le réfrigérant de ce produit est le R600a, qui est inflammable. Veillez
donc & ne pas endommager le systéme de refroidissement pendant le
transport et |'installation.

R600a

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS !




INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

EMPLACEMENT

1. Le réfrigérateur doit étre installé 4.
sur une surface parfaitement

plane.

2. Cet appareil mesure 50,6 cm
(19,9 pouces) de largeur, 83,6
cm (32,9 pouces) de hauteur
et 55,9 cm (22 pouces) de

profondeur

R :

83.6cm
(32.9in)

— = ———
m 50.6 cm %
(22in)

(19.91n)

3. Choisissez un emplacement
& I'abri de la lumiére directe
du soleil, de la chaleur et de
I"humidité, car celle-ci peut
provoquer des taches.

24

Lé& 6.

Laissez un espace de 5 &

10 cm entre chaque cété de
I'appareil et le mur, et 30 cm
entre le haut de I'appareil et le
plafond.

Retirez le panneau inférieur
avant I'installation.
L'appareil peut &tre réglé en
tournant ses deux pieds s'il est
instable. Tourner dans le sens
des aiguilles d’une montre
permet de surélever |'appare
L'emplacement doit étre stable
et plat. Une position instable
peut provoquer du bruit et des
vibrations :
* le bruit peut augmenter si
le sol n’est pas stable.
* Placez une feuille sous
I'appareil pour évacuer
la chaleur si vous devez
Iinstaller sur un tapis




INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE A
NIVEAU

Des pieds réglables sont situés au
bas de I'appareil.

Vous pouvez les tourner dans le
sens horaire ou antihoraire pour
vous assurer que I'appareil est &
niveau.

Il est important que |'appareil soit
& niveau pour minimiser le bruit et
les vibrations.

Assurez-vous que les pieds
réglables sont bien a plat sur le sol,
et inclinez légérement |'appareil
vers |'arriére pour que les portes
restent bien fermées.

25




INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

INSTRUCTIONS POUR INVERSER LE SENS D’OUVERTURE DE
LA PORTE

1. Retrait du cache du trou de 2. Retrait du cache de charniére
charniére supérieure et du supérieure et de la charniére
cache de vis d’embout supérieure
® Retirez un cache du trou de ® Retirez le cache de

charniére supérieure (A) et charniére supérieure (C) &
un cache de vis d’embout I'aide d’un tournevis plat.
(B) & I'aide d’un tournevis ® Retirez les trois vis de la
pla. charniére supérieure (D)
a l'aide d'un tournevis
cruciforme.

® Retirez la charniére
supérieure (E) & |'aide d'un
tournevis plat

26



INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

3. Inversez les cotés de la

4. Installez la porte et la
charniére inférieure

charniére supérieure

* Retirez les pieds de
nivellement (H) en les
tournant dans le sens
inverse des aiguilles d'une
montre.

® Retirez les trois vis de la
charniére inférieure (F)

a l'aide d’un tournevis
cruciforme, puis retirez la
charniére in?érieure (G) &
I'aide d'un tournevis plat.
¢ |Installez la charniere
inférieure (G) de I'autre
coté des pieds de
nivellement (H) & 'aide des
trois vis de la charniére
inférieure (F) et d’un
tournevis cruciforme.

* Installez les pieds de
nivellement droit et gauche
(H) en les tournant gcms
le sens des aiguilles d’une
montre.

* |ly adeux trous sous
le réfrigérateur pour
accueiﬁir les deux pieds de
nivellement (H)..
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Installez la porte en la
oussant doucement contre
Fe meuble.
Installez la charniére
supérieure (E) de I'autre
coté a l'aide des trois vis
de la charniére supérieure
(D) et d’un tournevis
cruciforme.
Installez le cache de
charniére supérieure
(C) au-dessus de la
charniére supérieure (E) en
I’enfoncant.




INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

5. Installez le cache de trou de 6. Réglez les pieds de mise &
charniére supérieure et le niveau
cache de vis d’embout e Réglez les pieds de mise &
¢ Installez un cache de trou niveau (H) en les fournant
de charniére supérieure (A) dans le sens horaire ou
et un cache de vis d’embout antihoraire.
(B) de I'autre cété en les
enfoncan.

v
H
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INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

CARACTERISTIQUES DU PRODUIT

NOOA~WN —

Etagére en verre amovible (3)

Couvercle en verre pour le bac & légumes

Bac & légumes (1)

Lampe et bouton de réglage de la température
Interrupteur de la lampe

Porte-bouteilles

Compartiment de porte

I ? R

Le réfrigérateur que vous avez acheté peut avoir été amélioré, ce qui
peut entrainer des différences par rapport au manuel. Toutefois, les
fonctions et les modes d'utilisation restent inchangés

Si vous utilisez le réfrigérateur pour la premiére fois, retirez les
bandes adhésives présentes sur les tiroirs, les paniers, le bac & ceufs
et le bouchon du tuyau de vidange.

Ne tirez pas et ne poussez pas les tiroirs et les étagéres avec force
pendant I utilisation afin d’éviter tout dommage.

Régler le bouton de contréle de la température au minimum
permettra de réduire la consommation d'énergie.

Utilisez uniquement les tiroirs, paniers et étageres d’origine fournis
avec cet appareil.
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INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

TEMPERATURE

La température du réfrigérateur
peut étre réglée manuellement &
'aide du bouton.

e 0 correspond & |'arrét
e 7 correspond au niveau de )
température le plus bas |

La température dans chaque
compartiment sera inférieure D —
& ce niveau, et elle risque de

descendre en dessous de 0 °C

dans le compartiment réfrigérateur

: veuillez donc choisir avec soin

avant de |'utiliser.

Niveau 4 : réglage de température moyen

e Niveaux 5 & 7 : réglage de température intérieure plus basse
e Niveaux 1 & 3 : réglage de température intérieure plus élevée
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INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

DISPOSITION DES ALIMENTS

Avertissement : n’utilisez aucun
appareil électrique a I'intérieur de
' appareil

e |l doit toujours y avoir un
espace entre les articles &
'intérieur pour permettre la
circulation de l'air.

* Les aliments doivent étre
conservés dans des récipients
hermétiques pour éviter qu'ils
ne s’abiment et ne dégagent
d’odeurs

* Les aliments chauds doivent
étre refroidis avant d'étre
placés dans I"appareil. Sinon,
la température intérieure et
la consommation d'électricité
augmenteront

e Quvrir la porte moins souvent
réduit la consommation
d’énergie
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SOINS ET ENTRETIEN

ENTRETIEN INTERIEUR

Interruption de fonctionnement en

* Nettoyez |'intérieur de
I'appareil & I'eau claire ou avec  ®
un savon neutre. Essuyez I'eau
avec un chiffon sec.

e Faites aftention lorsque vous
nettoyez les joints de la porte,
car ils peuvent facilement
s'abimer

ENTRETIEN EXTERIEUR

* Essuyez la poussiére avec un
chiffon sec ; nettoyez avec un
savon neutre si nécessaire *

Attention : |'appareil doit étre

entrefenu et neftoyé réguliérement.

Pour votre sécurité, débranchez la

fiche de la prise avant de procéder

au nettoyage

DEBRANCHEMENT DE
L’ APPAREIL

Apreés une coupure de courant, R
méme en été, le réfrigérateur peut
conserver les aliments normalement
pendant plusieurs heures

Attention : aprés avoir débranché
' appareil, veuillez attendre au
moins 5 minutes avant de le

rebrancher. 39

cas de coupure de courant

Apreés une coupure de courant,
ne placez pas d’aliments
supplémentaires dans |'appareil
et réduisez la fréquence
d’ouverture de la porte. Placez
un récipient rempli de glace
dans la partie supérieure du
réfrigérateur si vous prévoyez
une coupure de courant
prolongée.

Interruption d’utilisation pendant
les vacances

Veuillez retirer les aliments
périssables du réfrigérateur
avant les vacances de courte
durée et fermer la porte
fermement. Avant les vacances
de longue durée, retirez

tous les aliments et éteignez
I'appareil. Aprés le dégivrage,
neftoyez |'intérieur de
I'appareil, essuyez-le et laissez
la porte ouverte

Arrét de l'appareil

Si le réfrigérateur doit rester
inutilisé pendant une longue
période, veuillez le débrancher
et le nettoyer. La porte doit
rester ouverte pour éviter les
odeurs



SOINS ET ENTRETIEN

REMPLACEMENT DE
L'AMPOULE

e Sil'ampoule LED ne fonctionne
pas, consultez un électricien
ou un technicien qualifié ; elle
ne doit &tre remplacée que par
du personnel de maintenance
qualifié.

e Afin d’éviter tout dommage,
n’essayez pas de démonter ou
de remplacer I'ampoule LED

Avertissement : |'ampoule LED
utilise une douille E14 spéciale et
ne peut étre remplacée que par du
personnel qualifié. Lutilisateur ne
doit pas remplacer I'ampoule LED
ni la substituer par un autre type
d’éclairage.

DEGIVRAGE

Avertissement : n’utilisez aucun
autre équipement ou méthode
pour accélérer le processus

de dégivrage. Cela pourrait
endommager le systéme de
refroidissement.

Une forte formation de givre

affectera les performances de

I'appareil et augmentera la

consommation d'énergie. Un

dégivrage est nécessaire si

I'épaisseur de givre afteint 5 mm.

* Retirez tous les aliments du
compartiment

e Démontez les tiroirs et les
étageres

e Débranchez le cordon
d’alimentation

e Ouvrez les portes et attendez
que le givre fonde

* Essuyez I'eau avec un chiffon
sec




SOINS ET ENTRETIEN

EMBALLAGE ET
DEPLACEMENT

Déballage, remballage et transport

* Veuillez noter tous les
composants amovibles lors
du déballage et remballer
soigneusement le produit avec
tous ses composants avant le
transport.

* Ne soulevez pas et ne tirez pas
sur la porte ou la poignée de
porte pendant le transport.

e lors du déplacement, I'appareil
ne doit pas étre incliné & 45°
plus de 45 degrés (angle par
rapport & la verticale). Veuillez
éviter les vibrations et les chocs
violents.

MISE AU REBUT

Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les
déchets municipaux non triés. La
collecte séparée de ces déchets
pour un traitement spécial est
]

nécessaire.

Avertissement : veuillez retirer

le joint de la porte avant la

mise au rebut. L'appareil mis au
rebut doit &tre manipulé par des
professionnels, car il peut &tre nocif
pour |'environnement.
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SOINS ET ENTRETIEN
REMARQUES A L'ATTENTION DE L'UTILISATEUR

1. Ne pas éclabousser le réfrigérateur d’eau, cela provoquerait de
'oxydation et un dysfonctionnement. Les composants électroniques,
tels que le bouton marche/arrét, doivent étre essuyés a sec.

2. Les produits nettoyants tels que la lessive en poudre, les poudres
abrasives, les neftoyants alcalins, les lingettes chimiques, les diluants,
'alcool, les produits pétroliers acides et I'eau chaude ne doivent
pas étre utilisés pour nettoyer le réfrigérateur, car ils risquent
d’endommager le revétement peint et les plastiques

3. Les éclaboussures alimentaires peuvent endommager les composants
en plastique a l'intérieur ; essuyez-les donc dés que possible.

4. Veuillez vérifier les points suivants aprés I’entretien :

* Le cable électrique présente-t-il des dommages ou des coupures 2
* La fiche s'insére-t-elle correctement et sans difficulté dans la prise
e

¢ La fiche chauffe-t-elle de maniére anormale 2
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DEPANNAGE

Le réfrigérateur ne fonctionne pas  En cas d’odeurs désagréables

|l n’est peut-étre pas branché * Les aliments & forte odeur
sur le secteur (prise, coupure de doivent étre emballés
courant ou fusible) hermétiquement avant
e La tension est trop faible d'étre placés & I'intérieur de
' appareil.

o Vérifiez s'il y a des aliments
avariés ou si les bacs de
rangement sont restés sales
pendant longtemps.

Le réfrigérateur ne fonctionne pas
aussi efficacement que prévu

e Cela peut étre do & une forte
formation de givre, & un

réglage de température trop )
élevé ou a des ouvertures De I'eau s’écoule par le bas du

fréquentes de la porte. réfrigérateur

e Utilisez un cure-pipe ou
un petit morceau de fil
métallique souple pour pousser
délicatement & travers le tuyau
d’évacuation et déloger les
obstructions tenaces.

Il émet un bruit inhabituel

* Cela peut étre di & un
déséquilibre ou & un placement
sur un sol irrégulier, ou & une
résonance entre |'appareil et

d’autres objets environnants. ) )
Une importante formation de

givre apparait a I'arriére de

I'appareil

e Ce probléme peut étre causé
par I'introduction d’aliments
chauds dans I'appareil.

Il peut également étre di
a une utilisation dans un
environnement humide

Le compresseur fonctionne
pendant une longue période

* La température ambiante est
peut-étre trop élevée.

® Les portes sont peut-étre °
ouvertes fréquemment ou
laissées ouvertes.

* Un réglage du bouton de
contréle de la température
entre 4 et 7 peut augmenter la
durée de fonctionnement du
compresseur.
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DEPANNAGE

Les éléments suivants
ne constituent PAS des

dysfonctionnements : REMARQUE : Si le cordon

* De la condensation peut d’alimentation est endommagé,
se former & |'extérieur de il doit étre remplacé par le
I'appareil pendant la saison fabricant, son agent de service
humide ; veuillez essuyer cette  ou une personne qualifiée afin
condensation. d’éviter tout risque.

* Le passage du fluide
frigorigéne dans le serpentin
peut générer un certain bruit.

* |l est normal que les cotés de
' appareil chauffent en raison
du fonctionnement du circuit de
refroidissement.

* le chassis de I'appareil
sera chaud pendant son
fonctionnement, en raison du
circuit de dégivrage
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Danby

Garantie limitée “en magasin”

Cet appareil de qualité est garanti exempt de tout vice de matiére premiére et de fabrication, s'il est utilisé dans les conditions normales
recommandées par le fabricant. Cette garantie n’est offerte qu’a I'acheteur initial de I'appareil vendu par Danby Products Limited
(Canada) ou Danby Products Inc. (E.- U.A.) (ci-aprés « Danby ») ou par 'un des ses distributeurs agréés et elle ne peut étre transférée.

Conditions

Les piéces en plastique sont garanties pendant trente (30) jours seulement a partir de la date de I'achat, sans aucune
prolongation prévue.

Premiers 12 mois Au cours des douze (12) premiers mois, toutes les pieces fonctionnelles de ce produit jugées défectueuses
seront réparées ou remplacées, au choix du garant, sans frais pour |I'acheteur d'origine.

Pour bénéficier S’adresser au détaillant qui a vendu I'appareil, ou a la station technique agréée de service la plus proche, ou les

du service réparations doivent étre effectuées par un technicien qualifié. Siles réparations sont effectuées par quiconque
autre que la station de service agréée ou a des fins commerciales, toutes les obligations de Danby en vertu de
cette garantie seront annulées.

Il incombe a I'acheteur de transporter I'appareil jusqu’au centre de service agréé le plus proche. Les frais de transport vers et depuis le
lieu de service ne sont pas couverts par cette garantie et sont a la charge de I'acheteur.

Rien dans cette garantie n'implique que Danby sera responsable ou tenu pour responsable de toute détérioration ou dommage aux
aliments ou autres contenus de cet appareil, que ce soit en raison d'un défaut de I'appareil ou de son utilisation, qu'elle soit correcte
ou incorrecte.

Exclusions

En vertu de la présente, il n’existe aucune autre garantie, condition ou représentation, qu’elle soit exprimée ou tacite, de facon manifeste
ou intentionnelle, par Danby ou ses distributeurs agréés. De méme, sont exclues toutes les autres garanties, conditions ou
représentations, y compris les garanties, conditions ou représentations en vertu de toute loi régissant la vente de produits ou de toute
autre législation ou réeglement semblables. En vertu de la présente, Danby ne peut étre tenue responsable en cas de blessures
corporelles ou des dégats matériels, y compris a I'appareil, quelle gu’en soit les causes. Danby ne peut pas étre tenue responsable des
dommages indirects dus au fonctionnement défectueux de I'appareil. En achetant 'appareil, 'acheteur accepte de mettre a couvert et
de dégager Danby de toute responsabilité en cas de réclamation pour toute blessure corporelle ou tout dégat matériel causé par cet
appareil.

Dispositions générales

La garantie ou assurance ci-dessus ne s’applique pas si les dégats ou réparations sont dus aux cas suivants:

Panne de courant.

Dommage subis pendant le transport ou le déplacement de I'appareil.

Alimentation électrique incorrecte (tension faible, cablage défectueux, fusibles incorrects).

Accident, modification, emploi abusif ou incorrect de I'appareil tel qu'une circulation d'air inadéquate dans la piéce ou des
conditions de fonctionnement anormales (température extrémement élevée ou basse).

Utilisation dans un but commercial ou industriel (a savoir, si I'appareil n'est pas installé dans un domicile résidentiel).

Incendie, dommages causés par I'eau, vol, guerre, émeute, hostilités, cas de force majeure (ouragan, inondation, etc.).

Visites d’un technicien pour expliquer le fonctionnement de I'appareil au propriétaire.

Installation inappropriée (par exemple, encastrement d'un appareil autoportant, ou utilisation extérieure d'un appareil non congu a
cet effet, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter: les garages, les patios, les porches ou ailleurs qui ne sont pas correctement isolés ou
climatisés).
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Une preuve de la date d'achat sera requise pour toute réclamation sous garantie; conservez les factures. En cas de
besoin de service sous garantie, présentez la preuve d'achat a notre centre de service agréé.

Danby Products Limited | Guelph, Ontario, Canada N1H 6Z9 1-800-263-2629
Danby Products Inc. | Findlay, Ohio, U.S.A. 45840 08/24
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Do the right thing.

Danby Products Limited, Guelph, Ontario, Canada N1H 6Z9
Danby Products Inc. Findlay, Ohio, U.S.A. 45840

www.danby.com
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